
 
Despatched: 04.03.15 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

12 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Williamson 

 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. Miss. Thornton 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack, Underwood and Walshe and a vacancy 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages 

1.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 February 2015 as a correct record. 

 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 

 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

 

4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

4.1. SE/14/03298/FUL - Dunton Green Faithworks, The Old Chapel, 
London Road, Dunton Green Sevenoaks TN13 2TB  

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 External alterations to existing single-storey chapel to include 

remodelling of the entrance lobby with a new front single-storey 

extension, installation of  high level window to the main frontage 

and infill extension to kitchen, alteration to fenestration and new 

perimeter fencing on north elevation. 

 

4.2. SE/14/03829/HOUSE - 55B Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks  
TN13 3TW  

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 Two storey side extension and front porch infill.  

4.3. SE/14/02899/CONVAR - Mobile Home At Station Court, 

Sevenoaks Road, Halstead TN14 7HR  

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 Removal of conditions 1 (temporary period of three years) and 2 

(occupation) of planning permission SE/11/01510/FUL -  

permanent use of the land as a gypsy and traveller caravan site 

including proposed amenity buildings. 

 



 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members 
[...]
. 

 



 

109 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brookbank, Clark, Gaywood, Mrs. Parkin, Miss. Stack and 

Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Cooke, Edwards-

Winser, Firth, McGarvey, Orridge and Underwood 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Hunter, Maskell and Piper were also present. 

 

 

101. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 29 

January 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

102. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

There were no declarations of interest or predetermination.  

 

103. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

There were none.  

 

Unreserved Planning Applications 

 

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member  reserved the 

item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, the 

following matters were considered without debate: 

 

104. SE/14/03832/LBCALT - Gottys Hill, High Street, Cowden, Kent  TN8 7JL  

 

The application was for the subdivision of existing kitchen to form two rooms. 

Reorganisation of space/area on ground floor of “Old Barn” to form kitchen and family 

room, and repositioning of staircase. Alterations to fenestration.  

 

The application was brought to Committee as the officer’s recommendation was contrary 

to the Parish Council's. There was currently no Ward member for Cowden and as such 

the application must be determined at Development Control Committee. 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1) The works to which this consent relates shall begin before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this consent. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 19 February 2015 

110 
 

In pursuance of section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990. 

2) The proposed stud wall to be erected to subdivide the existing kitchen shall 

be constructed so that it can be removed at a future date without damaging 

the surrounding historic fabric of the Listed Building. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the listed building as supported by 

EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the external 

materials to be used for the works hereby permitted have been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Council. The development shall be carried out 

using the approved materials. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as supported by 

EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 2014/PL/202 Rev A date stamped 18 DEC 

2014 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

105. SE/14/03716/HOUSE - Elmtree Cottages, Main Road, Knockholt, Kent TN14 7JB  

 

The application was for the erection of a single storey rear extension with the addition of 

two roof lights and the erection of a single storey front extension to create a porch. 

Alterations to the fenestration.  

 

The application was referred to committee as the applicant is a member of staff and 

therefore under the Council’s Constitution the application must be determined by the 

Development Control committee.  

 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing 

building. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 19 February 2015 

111 
 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 

existing character of the existing dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 79829/1, 79829/2 date stamped 27 

November 2014.  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

4) The western facing window within the rear extension will be obscure glazed 

and non opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are 

more than 1.7 meters above the floor of the room in which the window is 

installed.  

To protect the privacy of no. 6 Elmtree Cottages as supported by Policy EN2 of 

Sevenoaks District Councils Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 

106. SE/14/02059/FUL - New Beacon School, Brittains Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 2PB  

 

The application was for the demolition of existing changing hut, equipment stores and 

viewing gallery. Extension of existing Sports Hall and changing rooms, including new 

viewing gallery and IT Room. Removal of 4 no. existing trees. Planting of replacement 

trees. 

 

The application had been referred to Committee with reference to the objections raised 

by the Town Council.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late observation 

sheet which proposed amendments to conditions 3, 4, 5, 8, 9 and for condition 12 to be 

deleted.  

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:  

 

Against the Application:  -  

For the Application:  Michael Mamalis 

Parish Representative:  Cllr. Piper 

Local Member:   Cllr. Mrs. Hunter  

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers.   

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations in the 

report to grant planning permission subject to the amendments set out in the late 

observations sheet, be agreed.  

 

Members discussed whether the wording on condition 10 could be amended so that a 

community use agreement be implemented prior to commencement of the development 

and the feasibility of a condition for timings on the use of the sports hall. It was 

discussed whether there could be an informative so that where the trees were being 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 19 February 2015 

112 
 

removed, more mature trees could be used that would reach maturity more quickly.  

Some Members expressed concern at the possibility of increased traffic to the site. 

 

With the agreement of the Committee the Chairman altered the motion to include: an 

additional informative in relation to condition 8 to give the preferred size for tree 

planting; an amendment to condition 10 to require submission and approval of any 

agreement prior to commencement of development; and an additional condition relating 

to hours of use, particularly evening use, to be drafted in consultation with the local 

Members and Applicant subject to the complete application being referred back to 

Committee if an agreement could not be reached on the wording of that condition.  

 

Resolved: That subject to agreement being reached between local Members and 

the Applicant on the drafting of a condition relating to hours of use (failure to 

agree resulting in the complete application being brought back to Committee for 

further consideration), planning permission be granted with that condition and 

the following conditions:  

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans (06)001A, (06)002A, (07)001A, (07)002B, 

(07)003A, (07)004A, (07)005A, (07)006B, (08)001A, (08)002A, (08)003A, 

(09)001A, (09)003B 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials 

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby 

permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The 

development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character 

and appearance of the locality as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) The development shall achieve a BREEAM very good standard. Evidence shall 

be provided to the Local Authority -  

i) Prior to the commencement of development, of how it is intended the 

development will achieve a BREEAM very good standard or alternative as 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority; and  

ii) Prior to the occupation of the development, that the development has 

achieved a BREEAM post construction certificate minimum level very good or 

alternative as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 19 February 2015 

113 
 

In the interests of environmental sustainability and reducing the risk of 

climate change as supported by Policy SP2 of the Sevenoaks Core Stategy. 

5) No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 

Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in 

writing by, the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be 

adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide 

for: the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors loading and 

unloading of plant and materials storage of plant and materials used in 

constructing the development the erection and maintenanc
[...]
ion  

In the interests of the amenity of dwellings within the locality 

Informatives 

1) Kent Ecology has advised that there is vegetation and buildings on site which 
is suitable for breeding birds. They advise that this should only be removed 

outside of the breeding bird season (1st March and 31st August inclusive), 

unless a competent ecologist has undertaken a careful, detailed check of 

vegetation/buildings for active birds' nests immediately before the work is 

carried out to ensure that no birds will be harmed and/or that there are 

appropriate measures in place to protect nesting bird interest on site. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 19 February 2015 

115 
 

2) With regard to condition 8 the Council’s arboricultural officer recommends that 

replanting is with native woodland species of extra heavy standard 

specification of 14-16cm girth. 

 

107. SE/14/03579/HOUSE - 48 Granville Road, Westerham  TN16 1RS  

 

The proposal was for the demolition of existing outbuilding. Erection of a single storey 

rear extension.  

 

The application had been called to Development Control Committee by Councillors 

Maskell and Bracken so that the compatibility of the scheme with guideline 4/6 of the 

Westerham and Crocken Village Design Statement which related to flat roofs could be 

discussed.  

 

Members attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observations which 

did not propose any amendments.  

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application: - 

For the Application:   - 

Parish Councillor:  - 

Local Member:   Cllr. Maskell 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers.  The Planning 

Manager advised Members that the Chapter relevant from the Visual Design Statement 

was specific to the town centre and that the property was based within a residential area.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant planning permission be agreed.  

 

Members discussed the Visual Design Statement and that the Area Design Management 

Plan was clear in regards to Town Centre boundaries.  Members noted that the Council 

had no policy ruling out all flat roof extensions.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 

those indicated on the approved plan 1362. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 19 February 2015 

116 
 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 

existing character of the dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans, 

1362 (proposed only), site plan received 12th November 2014 

For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with proper planning as 

supported by policy EN1 of the Allocations and Development Management 

Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



 

(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 – SE/14/03298/FUL Date expired 6 February 2015 

PROPOSAL: External alterations to existing single-storey chapel to 

include remodelling of the entrance lobby with a new front 

single-storey extension, installation of  high level window to 

the main frontage and  infill extension to kitchen, alteration 

to fenestration and new perimeter fencing on north 

elevation. 

LOCATION: Dunton Green Faithworks, The Old Chapel , London Road, 

Dunton Green Sevenoaks TN13 2TB  

WARD(S): Dunton Green & Riverhead 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 

Brown so that highway implications and the impact on the streetscene can be discussed. 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 

Development Management Plan.. 

3) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans, 

13051 205 P2 (proposed only) 13051 204 P2 (proposed only), 13051 201 P1, 13051 

203 P1 (proposed only), 13051 206 P1 (proposed only), 13051 202 P1 (proposed only) 

For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with proper planning as supported by 

policy EN1 of the Allocations and Development Management Plan and the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 

(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works 

with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item 4.1)  2 

arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application
[...]
is at variance to the view of the Town Council and at the request 

of Councillor Mrs Purves who is of the view that the proposal would result in a detrimental 

impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of 57 Hartslands Road and would 

result in a loss of off-street vehicle parking. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site Location Plan, Block Plan, HART/3B, HART/4 and HART/6B. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and 

appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 

Development Management Plan. 

4) The first floor bedroom window in the northern rear elevation of the approved 

extension shall be obscure glazed and non openable at all times, unless above 1.7m above 

the internal floor level. 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks 

Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) 

takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works with 

applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small sc
[...]
ard residential amenities. Consequently the proposal is in 

accordance with the development plan and therefore the Officer’s 

recommendation is to approve. 

 

Background Papers 

Site and Block plans 

Contact Officer(s): Mr M Holmes  Extension: 7406 

Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NG97OXBKHYX00  

Link to associated documents 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NG97OXBKHYX00  

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  9 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  10 

Block Plan 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.3)  1 

4.3 – SE/14/02899/CONVAR Date expired 3 November 2014 

PROPOSAL: Removal of conditions 1 (temporary period of three years) 

and 2 (occupation) of planning permission 

SE/11/01510/FUL -  permanent use of the land as a gypsy 

and traveller caravan site including proposed amenity 

buildings. 

LOCATION: Mobile Home At Station Court, Sevenoaks Road, Halstead 

TN14 7HR  

WARD(S): Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers Mount 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 

Williamson due to the impact of the development upon the Green Belt, impact upon street 

scene and that the very special circumstances case has not be demonstrated. 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) This planning permission is granted for a temporary period of two years only, from the 

date of this permission. By the date this permission expires, all caravans, utility building, 

structures, hardstanding, materials and equipment brought on to the land in connection with 

the use hereby approved, shall be removed and the site shall be restored to its previous 

condition, or restored in accordance with a scheme that has been submitted to and approved
[...]
oaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NDIZJ5BKHG300  

Link to associated documents 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NDIZJ5BKHG300  

Item 4.2 - SE/14/03829/HOUSE  55B Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3TW 

Link to application details 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NG97OXBKHYX00  

Link to associated documents 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NG97OXBKHYX00  

Item 4.3 – SE/14/02899/CONVAR  Mobile Home at Station Court, Sevenoaks Road, 

Halstead TN14 7HR 

Link to application details 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NBL3OWBK0LO00  

Link to associated documents 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NBL3OWBK0LO00  

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 SE/14/03298/FUL - Dunton Green Faithworks, The Old Chapel, London Road, Dunton Green Sevenoaks TN13 2TB
	4.2 SE/14/03829/HOUSE - 55B Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks  TN13 3TW
	4.3 SE/14/02899/CONVAR - Mobile Home At Station Court, Sevenoaks Road, Halstead TN14 7HR
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


 

117 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Firth, 

Gaywood, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack, 

Miss. Thornton, Underwood and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Grint and Mrs. Purves were also present. 

 

 

108. Minutes  

 

It was noted by Members that Cllr. Raikes had given his apologies for the previous 

meeting held on 19 February 2015.  

 

Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of ‘the motion was put to the vote and it 

was’ under Minute 106 paragraph 8 that the minutes of the Development Control 

Committee held on 19 February 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

 

109. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

There were no declarations of interest or predetermination. 

 

110. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

All Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of minute item 111 

SE/14/03829/House – 55B Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks, TN13 3TW. 

 

111. SE/14/03829/HOUSE - 55B Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks  TN13 3TW  

 

The proposal was for a two storey side extension and front porch infill. The application 

was referred to Development Control Committee as the Officer’s recommendation was at 

variance to the view of the Town Council and at the request of Councillor Purves who was 

of the view that the proposal would result in a detrimental impact on the residential 

amenities of the occupiers at 57 Hartslands Road and would result in a loss of off-street 

vehicle parking.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late observation 

sheet which did not propose any amendments or changes to the recommendation before 

the Committee.  

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  Clive Garnar 

For the Application:  Rachel Stringer 



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2015 

118 
 

Parish Representative:  Cllr. Tony Clayton 

Local Member:  Cllr. Mrs. Purves 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers and were advised that 

although a parking space had not been indicated in the plans it appeared as if there 

would be space for one car and a condition for landscaping could be included to ensure 

that there would not be a significant loss of enclosure and greenery to the front of the 

site. The conservation area was implemented 3 years ago.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

papers to grant planning permission subject to conditions be agreed.  

 

Some members expressed concern that the development would reduce the natural light 

for the neighbouring property and that it would reduce the ‘glimpse’ of the North Downs 

identified as contributing to the conservation area in the Council’s Conservation Area 

Appraisal. Some Members thought that the development could have detrimental impact 

to the setting of the adjacent conservation area. 

 

With the agreement of the Committee the Chairman altered the motion to include an 

additional parking condition.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: Site Location Plan, Block Plan, HART/3B, 

HART/4 and HART/6B. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing 

building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character 

and appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) The first floor bedroom window in the northern rear elevation of the approved 

extension shall be obscure glazed and non openable at all times, unless 

above 1.7m above the internal floor level. 



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2015 

119 
 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the 

Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5)  No development shall take place until details of a car parking space, to be 

provided on the site, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Council. The details shall include details of the hard and soft landscaping 

changes, as well as boundary treatment changes, that need to take place to 

allow for the parking space, and the parking space shall be designed to 

minimize the loss of parking on the road. The parking space shall be provided 

prior to the occupation of the approved extension and the car parking space 

shall be retained thereafter. 

To ensure a permanent retention of vehicle parking for the property as 

supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 

Management Plan. 

 

112. SE/14/03298/FUL - Dunton Green Faithworks, The Old Chapel, London Road, 

Dunton Green Sevenoaks TN13 2TB  

 

The proposal was for external alterations to existing single-storey chapel to include 

remodelling of the entrance lobby with a new front single-storey extension, installation of 

high level window to the main frontage and infill extension to kitchen, alteration to 

fenestration and new perimeter fencing on north elevation.  

 

The application had been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 

Brown so that highway implications and the impact of the street scene could be 

discussed.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late observations 

sheet which did not propose any amendments. 

 

As the speakers had not arrived, the Chairman moved to questions of the Officers. A 

Member asked whether the property was classed as abandoned as it had not been used 

as a chapel for a number of years. The Legal Advisor informed the Committee that 

planning permission for change of use was not required in this case and that in his 

experience it could not be argued that the original use of the building had been 

abandoned.  In response to a question, the Development Control Manager advised that 

the application was only for external changes and therefore it would be unreasonable to 

limit the use of hours and have a condition for a travel plan. An informative could 

however be put on any planning permission to encourage staff to be mindful of traffic 

implications. Members felt that more information was needed on the class use and 

whether the change of use could be assessed as to its impact on the highway and 

parking. Members also felt that they would require a formal legal opinion into the issue of 

abandonment.  

 

It was proposed by the Chairman and duly seconded that the report be deferred and the 

application  be delegated to officers with agreement with the Local Members to 

determine subject to a written Legal response to confirm that  the class use had not 

been abandoned and an additional informative (as laid out in the Late Observations 

Sheet) had been placed on the permission. 



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2015 

120 
 

 

The motion as put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That consideration of the application be deferred and that authority be 

delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to determine the application with the 

agreement of the Local Members subject to 

 

a) more evidence be provided as to when the chapel was last in use; 

 

b)  a legal opinion in writing in regard to whether the use had been abandoned; 

and 

 

c) an informative being included for a travel plan.  

 

113. SE/14/02899/CONVAR - Mobile Home At Station Court, Sevenoaks Road, Halstead 

TN14 7HR  

 

The application was for the removal of conditions 1 (temporary period of three years) and 

2 (occupation) of planning permissions SE/11/01510/FUL – permanent use of the land 

as a Gypsy and Traveller caravan site including proposed amenity buildings.  

 

The application had been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 

Williamson due to the impact of the development upon the Green Belt, impact upon the 

street scene and that the very special circumstances case had not been demonstrated.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application: - 

For the Application:  - 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Brooker 

Local Member:  Cllr. Grint 

 

The Committee asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to 

questions Members were advised that it was a section 73 application and it was not a 

new application as it had been submitted before the previous one expired. As it was a 

change of condition the Council could impose the same or different conditions. Members 

were also informed that the proposed 2 year period was to ensure that the Gypsy and 

Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD) was in place, which was expected to be 

adopted in mid 2016. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation to grant 

planning permission subject to conditions be granted.  

 

Members discussed whether there was a lack of very special circumstances and whether 

the development was appropriate in Green Belt. Some Members expressed concern that 

as there was not a DPD in place temporary permission should be granted until a 

document was adopted by the Council.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2015 

121 
 

 

It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused on the grounds 

that the development was inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the lack of 

very special circumstances.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused as the proposed development 

would represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt and no Very Special 

Circumstances exist or have been provided to outweigh the harm to the openness 

of the Green Belt. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy LO8 and SP6 

of the Core Strategy and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.35 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


